

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF)	
ARIZONA, INC.,)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 15-342L
)	(Judge Firestone)
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Defendant.)	

MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director

MICHAEL J. QUINN
Senior Litigation Counsel

PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. BOX 875, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0875
Telephone: (202) 307-1105

OF COUNSEL:

KENNETH A. DALTON
Director
KAREN F. BOYD
Attorney-Advisor
Indian Trust Litigation Office
Office of the Solicitor
United States Dept. of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

May 16, 2018

Attorneys for Defendant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

1. Congress gives ITCA a financial interest in the the Arizona-Florida Land Exchange..... 3

2. In accord with the Act, Collier obtains a secured 30-year loan from the United States 4

3. The Act directs how ITCA’s trust funds are to be invested..... 6

4. ITCA’s previous attempt to challenge the Collier loan’s terms 7

5. Collier makes 15 years of payments and then defaults 8

6. The United States successfully sues Collier to supplement collateral 8

7. ITCA’s suit against the United States and its present posture 9

ARGUMENT 13

1. Claim I should be dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction, or alternatively, for failure to state a claim. 13

 A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain the duty-to-obtain claim because no money-mandating statute establishes a duty to obtain more security than set forth in the Trust Fund Payment Agreement 14

 (1) Jurisdiction exists only when a claim is supported by a money-mandating statute 14

 (2) The Act is not money-mandating and only requires the United States to hold the security obtained in accordance with the Trust Fund Payment Agreement..... 16

 (3) No other statute or regulation imposes a money-mandating duty on the United States to obtain more security than provided in the TFPA 17

 (4) A duty-to-obtain claim is also barred by the statute of limitations 17

 B. Alternatively, the duty-to-obtain claim should be dismissed for failure to state a claim 18

- (1) Collateral estoppel bars ITCA’s duty-to-obtain claim because it previously litigated the issue of sufficiency of security in the TFPA 19
- (2) ITCA has not stated a claim for relief since the United States was not acting as a trustee when it obtained the security in the TFPA 22
- (3) ITCA has not stated a claim for relief because the United States complied with the Act’s security requirements 23
- C. ITCA’s trust claim for failure to maintain sufficient security should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction and for failure to state a claim 25
- D. ITCA’s trust claim related to the location of the security should be dismissed for the same reason that the Court dismissed an identical claim from the original complaint..... 27
- E. ITCA’s trust claim related to the deduction of sale costs is neither mature nor viable..... 27
- 2. Claim II should be dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction, for the same reason that the Court dismissed the identical claim from the original complaint..... 28
- 3. Claim III should be dismissed for failure to state a claim. 28
- CONCLUSION..... 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. California, 530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 14, 19, 29

Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n, 283 U.S. 522 (1931) 20

Banner v. United States, 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 20

B&B Hardware Inc. v. Hargis Indus. Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) 19, 20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19

Blackfeet Housing v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 142 (2012) 17

Booth v. United States, 990 F.2d 617 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 14

Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Okla. v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 464 (1995)..... 22

Cromwell v. County of Sac, 94 U.S. 351 (1877)..... 19

Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States, 56 Fed. Cl. 720 (2003)..... 20

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. United States, 9 Cl. Ct. 660 (Cl. Ct. 1986) 24

Gillmore-Gribble Apts., Inc. v. United States, 182 Ct. Cl. 911 (1968)..... 22

Holley v. United States, 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 14

Hopi Tribe v. United States, 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States, 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 18

In re Assante, 470 B.R. 707 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

Inter-Coastal Xpress, Inc. v. United States, 296 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 15

Inter Tribal Council of Arizona v. Babbitt, 51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995) 7, 21

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016) 10, 11, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29

Jensen v. United States, 17 Cl. Ct. 583 (1989) 21

K–Tech Telecomm., Inc. v. Time Warner Cable, Inc., 714 F.3d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 19

Kroeger v. U.S. Postal Serv., 865 F.2d 235 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 20

Lindsay v. United States, 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 19

McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana, 298 U.S. 178 (1936) 14, 15

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) 20

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv., 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 14

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 15

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 19

Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Disney Enters., Inc., 702 F.3d 640 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 20

Thomas v. Gen. Servs. Admin., 794 F.2d 661 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 20

Underwood Livestock, Inc. v. United States, 89 Fed. Cl. 287 (2009)..... 21

United States v. Barron Collier Co., 2016 WL 3537802 (D. Ariz. June 29, 2016)9, 26

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011) 16, 17, 24, 28

United States v. Mason, 412 U.S. 391 (1973)..... 26

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 15

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 16, 17

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) 15, 16

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 15

Williams v. United States, 86 Fed. Cl. 594 (2009)..... 21

Statutes

Public Law 100–696, 102 Stat. 4577
 (November 18, 1988)..... 3, 4, 6, 13, 16, 22, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 18

40 U.S.C. § 571(b)..... 28

Rules

RCFC 8(a)..... 19

RCFC 12(b)(1).....1, 28

RCFC 12(b)(6).....1, 19, 25

Treatise

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 2, comment i (2003)23
